## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).20181/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2020 in WA No.541/2020 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

ASHWINI EDUCATIONAL ASSOCIATIONS ASHWINI
AYURVEDIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND PG CENTRE & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With applns for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgt)

Date: 17-12-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv. Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by e-mail.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No.4447 of 2021.

(Geeta Ahuja) Court Master (Anand Prakash)
Court Master